the determining factor (58% sulfur-iodine cycle and 83% high-temperature electrolysis, respectively, of
investment costs for hydrogen production, 14.57 and 8.06 €/kg H2). The actual facilities, in particular,
the high-temperature electrolysis, have significantly lower costs, leading to a total cost of 22.30 and
11.78 €/kg H2 for sulfur-iodine cycle and high-temperature electrolysis. Added to these high hydrogen
production costs are higher costs for transport due to the long distance with trucks. The additional
ship transport only amounts to 2% of the actual transport costs.

Sustainability 2018, 10, 1699 16 of 26
Sustainability 2018, 10, x FOR PEER REVIEW  16 of 26

Figure 10. Cost of hydrogen supply.

3.2.2. Sensitivity Analysis

For the economic assessment, too, several parameters can be identified that determine the
results. Here the full load hours, investment costs, cost of consumables and the interest rate are varied
from a decrease of 50% to an increase of 40% (Figure 11).

Figure 11. Sensitivity analysis of hydrogen supply cost for (a) alkaline electrolysis, (b) steam methane
reforming, (c) high-temperature electrolysis, (d) gasification of wood.

17.82

28.36

46.83

5.24

9.58

5.85

7.52

5.81

10.66

9.76

-1 4 9 14 19 24 29 34 39 44

HT Electrolysis

S-I Cycle

Fermentation

Substitute

Wood Gasification

Coal Gasification

Bio SMR

SMR

PEM Electrolysis

Alk. Electrolysis

Cost in €2012/kg H2

Credit Capital Consumables Operation
Capital Distrib. Consumables Distrib. Operation Distrib.

8

9

10

11

12

13

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30%

H
yd

ro
ge

n
su

pp
ly

 c
os

t i
n

€/
kg

Parameter change

Investment
HRS 4.1 M€

Fullload hours
elektrolysis
7500 h/a

Electricity cost
110 €/MWh

Investment
Elek. 1.1 M €

Interest rate
3.46 %

5.0

5.5

6.0

6.5

7.0

7.5

8.0

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30%

H
yd

ro
ge

n
su

pp
ly

 c
os

t i
n

€/
kg

Parameter change

Interest rate
3.51 %

Natural gas
cost 35
€/MWh

Investment
SMR 89 Mio €

Full load hours
7500 h/a

13

17

21

25

29

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30%

H
yd

ro
ge

n
su

pp
ly

 c
os

t i
n

€/
kg

Parameter change

Investment
HRS 5.1 M€

Fullload hours
elektrolysis
6300 h/a

Investment
Elek. 18.1 M
€

Lifetime Stack
5 a

Investment
CSP 86 M €

8

10

12

14

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30%

H
yd

ro
ge

n
su

pp
ly

 c
os

t i
n

€/
kg

Parameter change

Wood chip
cost 95 €/t

Electricity cost
90 €/MWh

Investment
Gas. 105 Mio
€

Full load hours
7500 h/a

(c) (d)

(b) (a)

Figure 10. Cost of hydrogen supply.

3.2.2. Sensitivity Analysis

For the economic assessment, too, several parameters can be identified that determine the results.
Here the full load hours, investment costs, cost of consumables and the interest rate are varied from a
decrease of 50% to an increase of 40% (Figure 11).

Sustainability 2018, 10, x FOR PEER REVIEW  16 of 26

Figure 10. Cost of hydrogen supply.

3.2.2. Sensitivity Analysis

For the economic assessment, too, several parameters can be identified that determine the
results. Here the full load hours, investment costs, cost of consumables and the interest rate are varied
from a decrease of 50% to an increase of 40% (Figure 11).

Figure 11. Sensitivity analysis of hydrogen supply cost for (a) alkaline electrolysis, (b) steam methane
reforming, (c) high-temperature electrolysis, (d) gasification of wood.

17.82

28.36

46.83

5.24

9.58

5.85

7.52

5.81

10.66

9.76

-1 4 9 14 19 24 29 34 39 44

HT Electrolysis

S-I Cycle

Fermentation

Substitute

Wood Gasification

Coal Gasification

Bio SMR

SMR

PEM Electrolysis

Alk. Electrolysis

Cost in €2012/kg H2

Credit Capital Consumables Operation
Capital Distrib. Consumables Distrib. Operation Distrib.

8

9

10

11

12

13

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30%

H
yd

ro
ge

n
su

pp
ly

 c
os

t i
n

€/
kg

Parameter change

Investment
HRS 4.1 M€

Fullload hours
elektrolysis
7500 h/a

Electricity cost
110 €/MWh

Investment
Elek. 1.1 M €

Interest rate
3.46 %

5.0

5.5

6.0

6.5

7.0

7.5

8.0

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30%

H
yd

ro
ge

n
su

pp
ly

 c
os

t i
n

€/
kg

Parameter change

Interest rate
3.51 %

Natural gas
cost 35
€/MWh

Investment
SMR 89 Mio €

Full load hours
7500 h/a

13

17

21

25

29

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30%

H
yd

ro
ge

n
su

pp
ly

 c
os

t i
n

€/
kg

Parameter change

Investment
HRS 5.1 M€

Fullload hours
elektrolysis
6300 h/a

Investment
Elek. 18.1 M
€

Lifetime Stack
5 a

Investment
CSP 86 M €

8

10

12

14

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30%

H
yd

ro
ge

n
su

pp
ly

 c
os

t i
n

€/
kg

Parameter change

Wood chip
cost 95 €/t

Electricity cost
90 €/MWh

Investment
Gas. 105 Mio
€

Full load hours
7500 h/a

(c) (d)

(b) (a)

Figure 11. Sensitivity analysis of hydrogen supply cost for (a) alkaline electrolysis, (b) steam methane
reforming, (c) high-temperature electrolysis, (d) gasification of wood.

Sustainability 2018, 10, 1699 17 of 26

The interest rate is varied for the alkaline electrolysis (Figure 11a) and the steam methane
reforming (Figure 11b). For both technologies, this parameter has no influence. For the alkaline